

## SHELL OIL COMPANY

PETROLEUM BUILDING P.O. BOX 1509 MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701

August 9, 1973

Subject: Unorthodox Location Request Sanger Lease, Well No. 6Y Hobbs (Grayburg-San Andres) Field Lea County, New Mexico

OII.

CONSERVATION COMM

Santa Fe

Oil Conservation Commission State of New Mexico P. O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

Shell Oil Company requests administrative approval of an unorthodox location for its Sanger Well No. 6Y in the Hobbs (Grayburg-San Andres) Field, Lea County, New Mexico under Rule 104, Section F of the Rules and Regulations of the Commission. The proposed location is 1220 feet from the north line and 180 feet from the west line of Section 27, Township 18 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

We request administrative approval of an unorthodox location for this replacement well because of the topographical problems which have developed at the existing Sanger No. 6 location. This well is in the city of Hobbs immediately adjacent to the east curb of Turner Street, a main traffic artery, and is on a city block where a major shopping center is being constructed. We were, of course, aware of the shopping center plans when we drilled Sanger No. 6 at its present location, but felt we could satisfy the building planners by keeping the well clean, attractive and safe. We now feel that it would be in the best interest of all concerned to attempt a replacement of this well for the following reasons:

- 1. Pacific Coast Properties, the coordinator of the shopping center installation, has made it very clear that they wish to see Sanger No. 6 removed. They feel that the removal of this well from their side of Turner Street would significantly improve the overall appearance and appeal of their shopping location.
- 2. The probability of Sanger No. 6 being involved in some future personal injury or property damaging accident will be reduced by removing it from this shopping area. The proposed location

about 300 feet to the southwest will be on the west side of Turner Street in the right-of-way of the Texas-New Mexico Railroad Company spur track to Lovington. This location should never be commercially developed. Shell currently has three other wells on the Sanger lease located in this right-of-way.

3. Sanger No. 6 has never produced as well as was expected when it was drilled. Perhaps even this very short move across Turner Street will place the well in more permeable reservoir rock and improve its producing capability. Should this happen the well will also be much more useful as a possible injector in the waterflood project proposed for this field.

The proposed redrill location for Sanger No. 6Y is in the same proration Unit D as Sanger No. 6 and is the only remaining location in this unit not occupied by private dwellings, commercial structures or utility equipment. Form C-101 and location plats showing the proposed new well site and the surrounding topographical obstructions are attached.

The offset operators to this proration unit have been sent copies of this application.

Yours very truly,

Jack L. Mahaffey

Production Manager Mid-Continent Division

WRG:LA

Attachments





NO. OF COPIES RECEIVED						·
		TER MEXICO OIL CONS		I	Form C-101 Revised 1-1-65	
SANTA FE				Г	5A. Indicate	Type of Lease
FILE					STATE	FEE
U.S.G.S.	<b></b>			•	5. State Oil á	Gas Lease No.
	<b>├</b> ──┨					
OPERATOR					<u>uuuu</u>	
			OP PLUG BACK			
	FOR PERMIT	TO DRILL, DEEPEN	, OK I LOO DACK	<u></u>	7. Unit Agree	ment Name
1a. Type of Work				_		
DRILL X		DEEPEN	PLU	G BACK 🗌	8. Farm or Le	ase Name
b. Type of Well			SINGLE X		Sanger	
OIL GAS WELL	OTHER		ZONE LA	ZONE	9. Well No.	
2. Name of Operator					6Y	
Shell Oil Comp	pany				10. Field one	i Pool, or Wildcat
3. Address of Operator					Hobbs	
P. O. Box 1509				<u> </u>		
4. Location of Weli UNIT LETTER	aD	_ LOCATED	FEET FROM THE NOT	LINE		
			100	207		
AND 180 FEET FROM	THE West	LINE OF SEC. 27	TWP. 185 RGE.	38E NMPM	12. County	··· <i>YHHHH</i>
					Lea	
				+++++++++	turn	HHHHHAm
	MMM				///////	
				19A. Formatio	111111	20. Rotory or C.T.
AUUUUUUU			19. Proposed Depth	1		
			4400'	San And		Rotary
21. Elevations (Show whether DF,	RT, etc.) 21A.	Kind & Status Plug. Bond	21B. Drilling Contracto	o <b>r</b>		. Date Work will start
Est. 3641 DF	B	lanket	Unknown		Upon a	pproval
23.			ND CEMENT PROGRAM	1	N	
· · · ·		PROPOSED CASING P				
SIZE OF HOLE	SIZE OF CAS	ING WEIGHT PER FO	OT SETTING DEP	TH SACKS O	F CEMENT	EST. TOP
16"	13 3/8"	48#	40'	Ready	mix	Surface
12 1/4"	8 5/8"	24#	400'	275 8	SX	Surface
7 7/8"	5 1/2"	14#	4400'	450 s	SX	3600'
1 1 10	5 1/2	1		I		1

BOP Program: 10" Double BOP with blind and pipe rams, 2000# WP, Series 900

A copy of this application was sent to the City of Hobbs, New Mexico

.

I hereby certify that the information above is true an $(a^{-1})$	d complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. W. R. Greene Title Staff Froduction Engineer	Date 8-6-73
Signed	Tule_Stall_Froduction_Engineer	Date
(This space for State Use)		
APPROVED BY	TITLE	DATE

## NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION WELL LO TION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PL 1

eceni i c Supercedes con Equipicae con

a•nr		A GLUCUNCER ROLUT De	from the outer cound Lease		annan an ann an an an an an an an an an	6 Y	
SHELL OIL COMPANY			   Hange	Sanger	17		
D	27	18 South	38	East	Lea		
1220		north oue ma	180	teet to n.	west		
Tot available Grayburg-San Andres		Hobbs Gray	ourg San A	Andres	e vedsmated Allicespec 40		
		d to the subject v				plat below.	
2. If more the interest an	an one lease is o d-royalty).	ledicated to the we	ll, outline each	and identify	the ownership the	reof (both as to working all owners been consult-	
3. If more tha dated by co Yes	ommunitization, un	itization, force-puo swer is "yes!" type	ling.etc?				
this form il	[necessary.] da will be assigne	d to the well until a	all interests have	been cons-	olidated (by comm	ed. (Use reverse side of amitization, unatization, approved by the Commus-	
	1		1			CERTIFICATION	
180'					W. R.	ernify that the information con- on is true and complete to the knowledge and be lef MUCOM Greene Production Enginee	
	1		۱. ۱.		Shell	Oil Company	
			• • •		August	1, 1973	
		STATE OF			shann on nates of ander ty is the o knowledge July he patent	certify that the xell focus this plat was picted for ten- actual surveys more by the sour- nd correct to the best of m and belief MM West 31, 1973	





RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL-30¢ (plus postage)

No. 547982